

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

JONATHAN NNEBE, ALEXANDER KARMANSKY,
EDUARDO AVENAUT, KHAIRUL AMIN and the NEW
YORK TAXI WORKERS ALLIANCE, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

06-CV-4991 (KMK)(AJP)

-Against-

MATTHEW DAUS, CHARLES FRASER, JOSEPH
ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH BONINA, THE NEW
YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE
COMMISSION, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

X-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel L. Ackman

1 Liberty Plaza, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10006
(917) 282-8178

Attorney for Plaintiffs

May 29, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Void in Legal Authority	3
A. The City Charter	4
B. The Administrative Code	5
C. TLC Rules	6
D. City Administrative Procedure Act	7
2. The TLC's Pattern and Practice	8
Automatic Suspensions:	8
Sham Hearings:	9
The Chairman's Rubber Stamp:	14
3. The Overwhelming Likelihood of Exoneration	15
4. The Mysterious Origins of the Unwritten Rule	16
5. The TLC's New Rule	16
6. The TLC's At-Will, Per Diem Judges	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The TLC's Enforcement of an Unenacted Unwritten Rule Violates the City Charter	21

II.	The Unwritten Rule Violates City Statutes and the TLC Rules	24
A.	The Administrative Code Permits Summary Suspensions, But Only on Finding of Good Cause by the Commission	24
B.	TLC Rules Must Conform to the Code, and the Agency Must Follow Its Own Rules	26
III.	A Taxi Driver Has a Constitutional Right to a Hearing before his License is Suspended	27
IV.	The Post-Suspension Hearings Violate Elemental Due Process Requirements	30
V.	The TLC Courts Are Systemically Biased in Favor of the Agency	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 446 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	21
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2, 23
<i>Bryant v. Coughlin</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 642, 647, 569 N.Y.S.2d 582 (1991)	26
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134, 142, 770 N.Y.S.2d 277, 285 (2003)	21, 29
<i>D.E.P. Resources, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of the Village of Monroe</i> , 131 A.D.2d 757, 516 N.Y.S.2d 954 (2d Dep't 1987)	21
<i>Forsyth v. Fed'n Employment and Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 80 (U.S. 1972)	30
<i>Garcia v. Le Fevre</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 1001, 489 N.Y.S.2d 48 (1985)	26
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	33
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924, 934 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.</i> , 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Goodheart Clothing Co. v. Laura Goodman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 27 Cal. 4 th 1017, 45 P.3d 280 (California Supreme Court 2002)	33, 34
<i>Hecht v. Monaghan</i> , 307 N.Y. 461 (1954)	21
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	32

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	32
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43845 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	30, 31
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 969 (2003)	21, 28, 29, 30
<i>Majewski v Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577, 673 N.Y.S.2d 966 (1998)	25
<i>Malta Town Centre I, Ltd. v Town of Malta Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 563, 789 N.Y.S.2d 80 (2004)	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2, 27
<i>Matter of Cordero v. Corbisiero</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 771, 587 N.Y.S.2d 266 (1992)	23
<i>Matter of Miah v Taxi and Limousine Comm.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dept 2003)	22
<i>Matter of Singh v Taxi and Limousine Comm. of the City of New York</i> , 282 A.D. 2d 368, 723 N.Y.S.2d 476 (1st Dep't 2001)	23
<i>Matter of Trump-Equitable Fifth Ave. Co. v. Gliedman</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 588, 595, 457 N.Y.S.2d 466 (1982)	26
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	25
<i>Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95174 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	23, 29
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 4618 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	4, 5, 28, 29, 32
<i>Pittston Steverdoring Corp v. Dellaventura</i> , 544 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	2

<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (U.S. 2003)	23
<i>Stone v. FDIC</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Town of Smithtown v. Howell</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 365, 339 N.Y.S 2d 949 (1972)	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 272 U.S.510 (1927)	33
<i>Udodenko v. City of New York</i> , New York Law Journal July 8, 2004 (N.Y. County 2004)	23
<i>United States ex rel Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	27
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	33, 35
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 46 (1975)	33

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
New York City Charter	4, 5
NYC Administrative Code	5, 6, 9, 24, 25, 26
NYC Administrative Procedure Act	7, 8, 31
NYC Taxi & Limousine Commission Rules	6, 7, 9,16, 26
U.S. Declaration of Independence	33, 34
